




















APPENDIX 1

Attached to and forming part of the Amending Agreement between the LHIN and the
HSP effective as of March 31, 2020.

LONG-TERM CARE HOME SERVICE ACCOUNTABILITY AGREEMENT-MULTI -
HOMES
April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2022

SERVICE ACCOUNTABILITY AGREEMENT
with
YEE HONG CENTRE FOR GERIATRIC CARE
Effective Date: April 1, 2019

Index to Agreement

ARTICLE 1.0 - DEFINITIONS & INTERPRETATION ...ccuiiiiiiieiieeeeee e 4
ARTICLE 2.0 - TERM AND NATURE OF THIS AGREEMENT ........ccocovviieninninennn. 11
ARTICLE 3.0 - PROVISION OF SERVICES.........oocciiiiieeiieenienniir et eie e e 11
ARTICLE 4.0 - FUNDING. ...ttt ettt e s 14
ARTICLE 5.0 - ADJUSTMENT AND RECOVERY OF FUNDING....... SSTTRUROPUORPPIOS 16
ARTICLE 6.0 - PLANNING & INTEGRATION......oiiiiiiieienieereriee e 17
ARTICLE 7.0 - PERFORMANCE ........ooiiiieitiiteitee sttt snae e 21
ARTICLE 8.0 - REPORTING, ACCOUNTING AND REVIEW......ccccocovivireiinin, 22
ARTICLE 9.0 - ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FUNDER SUPPORT ........cccooveveeeneennne 26
ARTICLE 10.0 - REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS........... 27
ARTICLE 11.0 - LIMITATION OF LIABILITY, INDEMNITY & INSURANCE ............. 28
ARTICLE 12.0 - TERMINATION ..ottt ettt 30
ARTICLE 13.0 = NOTICE ...ttt ettt s snaeannne s 33
ARTICLE 14.0 - INTERPRETATION......cccutiiiiiririeieeeeeie ettt snnaeas 33
ARTICLE 15.0 - ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS .........ooiiiiiiiitieiieeiie e eeae s 34
ARTICLE 16.0 - ENTIRE AGREEMENT ....coiiiiiiiiie it 35

Long-Term Care Service Accountability Agreement April 1, 2019 - March 31, 2022 2




Schedules

A - Description of Home and Beds

B - Additional Terms and Conditions Applicable to the Funding Model
C - Reporting Requirements

D - Performance

E - Form of Compliance Declaration

Long-Term Care Service Accountability Agreement April 1, 2019 - March 31, 2022



























2.1

22

23

3.1

Schedules shall have the meanings set out in this Agreement unless
separately and specifically defined in a Schedule in which case the
definition in the Schedule shall govern for the purposes of that Schedule.

(b) Notwithstanding anything else in this Agreement, the parties agree that
this Agreement and each party’s obligations under this Agreement, are to
be interpreted in respect of each Home as if the parties had entered into
individual agreements for that Home. The inclusion of multiple Homes in
this Agreement is for administrative convenience only. Unless otherwise
provided, the rights, obligations and remedies of each party are to be
considered the rights, obligations and remedies of that party in respect of
Services provided by the HSP at an individual Home only and not at all of
the Homes.

ARTICLE 2.0 - TERM AND NATURE OF THIS AGREEMENT

Term. The term of this Agreement will commence on the Effective Date and will
expire on the earlier of (1) March 31, 2022 or (2) the expiration or termination of
all Licences, unless this Agreement is terminated earlier or extended pursuantto
its terms.

A Service Accountability Agreement. This Agreement is a service
accountability agreement for the purposes of the Enabling Legislation.

Prior Agreements. The parties acknowledge and agree that all prior
agreements for the Services at each Home are terminated.

ARTICLE 3.0 - PROVISION OF SERVICES

Provision of Services.

(@  The HSP will provide the Services at each Home in accordance with, and
otherwise comply with:

(1)  the terms of this Agreement;
(2)  Applicable Law; and
(8)  Applicable Policy.

(b)  When providing the Services at a Home, the HSP will meet the
Performance Standards and conditions identified in Schedule D.

(c)  Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, the HSP will not reduce,
stop, start, expand, cease to provide or transfer the provision of the
Services at any Home except with Notice to the Funder and if required by
Applicable Law or Applicable Policy, the prior written consent of the
Funder.

Long-Term Care Service Accountability Agreement April 1, 2019 - March 31, 2022 12
























6.3

(©)

proposals. As part of its community engagement activities, the HSPs will
have in place, and utilize, effective mechanisms for engaging families and
patients to help inform the HSP plans, including the HSP’s contribution to
the establishment and implementation by the Funder of geographic sub-
regions in the health system.

Integration. The HSP will, separately and in conjunction with the Funder,
other health service providers, if applicable, and integrated care delivery
systems, if applicable, identify opportunities to integrate the services ofthe
local health system to provide appropriate, coordinated, effective and
efficient services.

Reporting. The HSP will report on its community engagement and
integration activities, using any templates provided by the Funder, as
requested by the Funder.

Planning and Integration Activity Pre-proposals.

(@)

General. A pre-proposal process has been developed to (A) reduce the
costs incurred by an HSP when proposing operational or service changes
at a Home; (B) assist the HSP to carry out its statutory obligations; and (C)
enable an effective and efficient response by the Funder. Subject to
specific direction from the Funder, this pre-proposal process will be used
in the following instances:

(1)  the HSP is considering an integration, or an integration of
services, as defined in the Enabling Legislation between the
HSP and another person or entity;

(2) the HSP is proposing to reduce, stop, start, expand or transfer
the location of services, which for certainty includes: the transfer
of Services from the HSP to another person or entity anywhere;
and the relocation or transfer of services from one of the HSP’s
sites to another of the HSP’s sites anywhere;

(3) toidentify opportunities to integrate the services of the local
health system, other than those identified in (A) or (B) above; or

(4)  if requested by the Funder.

Funder Evaluation of the Pre-proposal. Use of the pre-proposal
process is not formal Notice of a proposed integration under the Enabling
Legislation. Funder consent to develop the project concept outlined in a
pre-proposal does not constitute approval to proceed with the project. Nor
does the Funder consent to develop a project concept presume the
issuance of a favourable decision, should such a decision be required by
the Enabling Legislation. Following the Funder's review and evaluation,
the HSP may be invited to submit a detailed proposal and a business plan
for further analysis. Guidelines for the development of a detailed proposal
and business case will be provided by the Funder.

Long-Term Care Service Accountability Agreement April 1, 2019 - March 31, 2022 20









74  The Performance Improvement Process.

(@  The Performance Improvement Process will focus on the risks of non-
performance and problem-solving. It may include one or more of the
following actions:

(1)  arequirement that the HSP develop and implementan
improvement plan that is acceptable to the Funder;

(2)  the conduct of a Review;

(3)  an amendment of the HSP’s obligations; and

4) an in-year, or year end, adjustment to the Funding,

among other possible means of responding to the Performance Factor or
improving performance.

(b)  Any performance improvement process begun under a prior service
accountability agreement that was not completed under the prior
agreement will continue under this Agreement. Any performance
improvement required by a Funder under a prior service accountability
agreement will be deemed to be a requirement of this Agreement until
fulfilled or waived by the Funder.

75 Factors Beyond the HSP’s Control. Despite the foregoing, if the Funder,
acting reasonably, determines that the Performance Factor is, in whole orin
part, a Factor Beyond the HSP’s Control:

(@  the Funder will collaborate with the HSP to develop and implementa
mutually agreed upon joint response plan which may include an
amendment of the HSP’s obligations under this Agreement;

(b)  the Funder will not require the HSP to prepare an Improvement Plan; and

(c)  the failure to meet an obligation under this Agreement will not be

considered a breach of this Agreement to the extent that failure is caused

by a Factor Beyond the HSP’s Control.

ARTICLE 8.0 - REPORTING, ACCOUNTING AND REVIEW

8.1 Reporting.

(@) Generally. The Funder’s ability to enable the health system to provide
appropriate, co-ordinated, effective and efficient health services is heavil
dependent on the timely collection and analysis of accurate information.
The HSP acknowledges that the timely provision of accurate information
related to the HSP, the Homes, their Residents and the HSP’s
performance of its obligations under this Agreement, is under the HSP’s
control.

Long-Term Care Service Accountability Agreement April 1, 2019 - March 31, 2022

y

23



























remains in full force and effect in respect of Services provided by the HSP at the
remaining Homes.

122 Termination by the Funder.

(@) Immediate Termination in Respect of a Single Home. The Funder may
terminate this Agreement in respect of a Home immediately upon giving
Notice to the HSP if:

(1)  the HSP is unable to provide or has discontinued the Services in
whole or in part or the HSP ceases to carry on business; or

(2)  the Home has been closed.

(b) Immediate Termination in Respect of Any or All Homes. In addition to
the foregoing, the Funder may terminate this Agreement in respect of any
or all Homes, immediately upon giving Notice to the HSP if:

(1)  the HSP ceases to carry on business;

(2)  the HSP makes an assignment, proposal, compromise, or
arrangement for the benefit of creditors, or is petitioned into
bankruptcy, or files for the appointment of a receiver;

(38)  the Funder is directed, pursuant to the Act, to terminate this
Agreement by the Minister or the Director; or

(4)  as provided for in section 4.5, the Funder does not receivethe
necessary funding from the Ministry.

(c)  Termination in the Event of Financial Difficulties. If the HSP makes an
assignment, proposal, compromise, or arrangement for the benefit of
creditors, or is petitioned into bankruptcy, or files for the appointment of a
receiver the Funder will consult with the Director before determining
whether this Agreement will be terminated in respect of a Home. If the
Funder terminates this Agreement in respect of a Home because a person
has exercised a security interest as contemplated by section 107 of the
Act, the Funder would expect to enter into a service
accountability agreement with the person exercising the security interest
or the receiver or other agent acting on behalf of that person where the
person has obtained the Director's approval under section 110 of the Act
and has met all other relevant requirements of Applicable Law.

(d)  Opportunity to Remedy Material Breach. If an HSP breaches any
material provision of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the
reporting requirements in Article 8 and the representations and warranties
in Article 10 and the breach has not been satisfactorily resolved under
Article 7, the Funder will give the HSP Notice, which Notice shall identify
the subject Home and specify the particulars of the breach and the period
of time within which the HSP is required to remedy the breach. In the
event that one or more Homes are to be subject to termination in
accordance with this Section, each Home shall be subject of a separate

Long-Term Care Service Accountability Agreement April 1, 2019 - March 31, 2022 32












16.7

15.8

15.9

indemnity or any other form of indebtedness or contingent liability that would
directly or indirectly increase the indebtedness or contingent liabilities of the
Funder or of Ontario, whether at the time of execution of this Agreement or at
any time during the term of this Agreement, will be void and of no legal effect.

Express Rights and Remedies Not Limited. The express rights and remedies
of the Funder are in addition to and will not limit any other rights and remedies
available to the Funder at law or in equity. For further certainty, the Funder has
not waived any provision of any applicable statute, including the Act and the
Enabling Legislation, nor the right to exercise its rights under these statutes at
any time.

No Assignment. The HSP will not assign this Agreement or the Funding in
whole or in part, directly or indirectly, without the prior written consent of the
Funder which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. No assignment or
subcontract shall relieve the HSP from its obligations under this Agreement or
impose any liability upon the Funder to any assignee or subcontractor. The
Funder may assign this Agreement or any of its rights and obligations under this
Agreement to any one or more agencies or ministries of Her Majesty the Queen
in right of Ontario and as otherwise directed by the Ministry.

Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
parties hereto will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of
the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein. Any
litigation arising in connection with this Agreement will be conducted in Ontario
unless the parties agree in writing otherwise.

15.10 Survival. The provisions in Articles 1.0, 5.0, 8.0, 10.5, 11.0, 13.0, 14.0 and 15.0

15.11

156.12

16.13

16.1

and sections 2.3, 4.6, 10.4, 10.5 and 12.4 will continue in full force and effect for
a period of seven years from the date of expiry or termination of this Agreement.

Further Assurances. The parties agree to do or cause to be done all actsor
things necessary to implement and carry into effect this Agreement to its full
extent.

Amendment of Agreement. This Agreement may only be amended by a written
agreement duly executed by the parties.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

ARTICLE 16.0 - ENTIRE AGREEMENT

Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with the appended Schedules
constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties with respect to the subject

Long-Term Care Service Accountability Agreement April 1, 2019 - March 31, 2022 36






	1
	2
	3

